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Operating instructions 
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ADVERTENCIA: 

Lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones. 
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EN  ORIGINAL INSTRUCTION 
 

GENERAL POWER TOOL SAFETY WARNINGS 

 

 
Conforms to relevant safety standards 
 

  
To reduce the risk of injury, the user 
must read and understand this manual 
before using this product. 

 

Wear ear protectors. Exposure to 
noise can cause hearing loss. 

 
Wear eye protection. 

 
Wear respiratory protection. 

 

Do not dispose of old appliances with 
domestic rubbish  
 

 
Double insulation 

 

WARNING! Read all safety warnings and all instructions. 

Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or 
serious injury. 
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference. 

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) 

power tool or battery-operated (cordless) power tool. 

1) Work area safety 

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents. 
b) Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence 

of flammable liquids, gases o r dust. Power tools create sparks which ma y ignite the 
dustorfumes. 



 

 

c) Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions 
can cause you to lose control. 
2) Electrical safety 

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do 

not use any adapter p lugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs 
and matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock. 
b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, 

ranges and refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is 
earthed or grounded. 
c) Do no t expose power tools to rain o r we t conditions. Water entering a power 
tool will increase the risk of electric shock. 

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging 

the power tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. 

Damaged or entang led cords increase the risk of electric shock. 

e) When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor 
use. 

Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock. 

f) If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current 

device (RCD) protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock. 
 

3) Personal safety 

a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a 

power tool. Do not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of 

drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of inattention while operating power tools may 
result in serious personal injury. 
b) Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective 
equipment such as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing protection 
used for appropriate conditions will reduce personal injuries. 
c) Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before 

connecting to power source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. 

Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or energising power tools that 

have the switch on invites accidents. 

d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench 
or a key left attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury. 
e) Do no t overreach. Keep p roper footing and balance at all times. T his enables 



 

 

better control of the power tool in unexpected situations. 
f) Dress properly. Do no t wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep you r hair, 

clothing and gloves away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair 
can be caught in moving parts. 
g) If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection 

facilities, ensure these are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can 
reduce dust-related hazards. 
h) Use clamps or a v ice to ho ld worksites safer than using your hand and it frees 

both hands to operate tool. 

 
4) Power tool use and care 

a) Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The 
correct power tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed. 
b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power 
tool that cannot be controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired. 
c) Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the battery pack from the 

power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing 

power tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool 
accidentally. 
d) Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons 

unfamiliar with the power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. 
Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users. 

e) Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts, 

breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s 

operation. If damaged, have the power too l repaired before use. Many accidents 

are caused by poorly maintained power tools. 

f) Keep cutting tools sharp and c lean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp 
cutting edges are less likely to bind and are easier to control. 
g) Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these 

instructions, taking into account the working conditions and the work to be 

performed. Use of the power tool for operations different from those intended could 
result in a hazardous situation. 
h) Damaged switches must be rep laced at a customer service repair center. Do 

not use power tools that cannot be switched on and off. 

I) Do not leave power tools unattended while they are switched on. Always switch 



 

 

off the tool and wait until it has come to a full standstill before leaving. 

J) If the mains cable has been damaged, it must be replaced with a special mains 

cable. These can be obtained from the manufacturer or the manufacturer’s customer 
service department. The ma ins cable ma y only be replaced b y the manufacturer, the 
manufacturer’s customer service department or equally qualified persons. 

 
5) Service 

a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repairperson using only identical 

replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained. 
b) Caution! The use of any accessories or additional tools other than those 

recommended in this manual may lead to an increased risk of injury. Only use 

original replacement parts. TECHNCAL SPECIFICATION 

 
Voltage supply 230V 
Frequency 50Hz 
Rated power 710W 
No-load speed 3300rpm 
Max cutting depth 65mm 
Sound pressure level 85 dB(A)   K=3 dB(A) 
Sound power level 96 dB(A)   K=3 dB(A) 
Vibration level ah cw=6,82m/s2   K=1,5m/s2 

ah cm=4,68m/s2   K=1,5m/s2 

 
Note: 
 

• that the declared vibration total value has been measured in according with a standard 
test method and may be used for comparing one tool with another. 

• that the declared vibration total value may also be used in a preliminary assessment of 
exposure 

• warning: the vibration emission during actual use of the power tool can differ from the 
declared total value depending on the ways in which the tool is used. 

• warning: avoid vibration risk 
suggestion: 

1. wear glove during operation 
2. limit operating time and shorten trigger time 

 
 
1 Power cable sleeve 
2 Locking button 



 

 

3 On/Off switch 
4 Inspection guard 
5 Saw blade 
6 Guide roller 
7 Adjustable base 
8 Hexagon socket spanner 
9 Dust extractor socket 

 

General safety and accident prevention regulations 

To work safely with this machine and to prevent accidents it is imperative to read 

the following safety regulations and operating instructions in full and to pull all 

the information into practice. 

l Always check the machine, the power cab le and the plug before use. Only ever use 
the machine if it is in perfect, undamaged condition. Damaged parts are to be 
repaired or replaced immediately by a qualified electrician. 

l Always pull the plug out of the power socket before carrying out any work on the 
machine. 
Before changing the tool and in periods of nonuse. 

l Always run the power cable away from the back of the machine to guard it from 
damage. 

l Keep the machine in a safe place and out of the reach of children. 
l Always wear goggles, safety gloves, breathing mask and ear muffs when cutting the 

work piece. 
l Never leave any tool keys or adjustment spanners in position on the machine. 

Before 
switching on, check that all keys and adjustment spanners have been removed. 

l Secure the work piece (with a clamp) so that it cannot slip. 
l It is prohibited to use the machine on asbestos materials. Please note the accident 

prevention regulations in force in your country. 
l Make sure of your footing. Avoid abnormal working positions. 
l Keep your electric tool out of the rain. Never use electric tools in wet or damp 

conditions. And never use them near inflammable liquids. 
l Never carry the machine by its power cable. Keep the power cable safe from damage. 

Oil, 
solvent and sharp edges can damage cables. 

l Keep you workplace tidy. 
l Make sure the power switch is off before inserting the plug in the socket. 
l Wear suitable clothing. Never wear loose-fitting clothes o r jewelry. Use a hair-net on 

long hair. 
l For your own safety, use only the manufacture’s accessories and attachments. 
l Use only sharp saw b lades that a re in perfect condition. Rep lace tent and cracked 



 

 

saw blades immediately. 
l After switching off the jigsaw, do not press against the side of the blade to bring it to a halt. 
l Always cut at a steady rate of progress. This will prevent accidents and pro long the life of 

your jigsaw and the blade. 
l Hold power tool by insulated g ripping surfaces, when performing an operation where the 

cutting accessory may contact hidden wiring or its own cord. Cutting accessory 
contacting a “live” wire may make exposed metal parts of the power tool “live” and 
could give the operator an electric shock. 

l If the replacement of the supply cord is necessary, this has to be done by the manufacturer or 
his agent in order to avoid hazard. 

 
Operating 
Starting up 
 
Instant response operation (Fig. 1)  
Switching on: Press the On/Off switch  
Switching off: Release the On/Off switch 
Continuous operation 
Switching on: Press the On/Off switch, keep pressed and lock 
with the locking button. 
Switching off: Press the On/Off switch and release. 
 
Changing the saw blade(Fig.2) 
Switch off the jig saw and remove the plug from the power socket 
before hanging the blade or carrying out any other work on the jig saw. 
Use the supplied hexagon-socket spanner to undo the 
two screw on the ram. Slide the saw blade into the guide slot and up to 
the stop between the piston rod and the retention clip. 
Use the supplied hexagon-socket spanner to tighten the two screws. 

The teeth of the saw blade m ust face in cutting direction. Make sure that 
the saw blade sits roperty in the guide slot of the ram and roller. 
 
Adjusting the base (Fig.3) 
For mitering and sawing near edges. 
For miter and bevel cuts you can swivel the base by up to 450 in 
either direction after undoing the two screws on the bottom. The 
angles 150, 300 and 450 are marked but you can adjust the saw to 
any angle between these markings as required. 
To adjust the cutting angle, undo the two screws until you can just 
about move the blade adjust to the required 
angle and re-tighten the two screw. 
To enable you to saw right up to the edge, the base can be pushed backward. To do so, 
undo the two screws 

Fig.1 
 

Fig.2 
 

Fig.3 
 



 

 

underneath and push the base to the back. Re-tighten the two screws. 

It is prohibited to use the machine on asbestos materials. Please note the accident 

prevention regulations in force in you country. 

Dust extraction 
The jig saw is equipped with a dust extractor socket. Any vacuum cleaner can be connected 
to the socket at the rear of the jig saw. If you require a special adapter, please contact the 
manufacture of you vacuum cleaner. 
 
Cutting veneered chipboard 
1. Use a fine saw blade. 
2. Position the base on the uncovered area 
3. Advance the saw with little force. 
 
Cutting holes: possible only in chipboard and Wood unless you 
drill a hole first. Press the jigsaw firmly against the support and 
move slowly in cutting direction. 
 
 
Maintenance and care 
From time to time, clean dust exhaust opening with a dry brush. Clean the housing only with a 
damp cloth do not use any solvents1!Dry thoroughly afterwards. 
Service Hints 

• Store the machine, Operation instructions and where necessary the accessories in the 
original packaging. In this way you will always have all the information and parts ready to 
hand. 

• The appliance is to a large extent free of maintenance, you only need a damp cloth to clean 
the casing.Do not drop electrical machines into water.Please note additional hints given in the 
operation instructions. 

• If the carbon brushes need to be replaced, have this done by a qualified repair person(always 
replace the two brushed at the same time. 

 

Fig.4 
 



 

 

Es   TRADUCIDO DEL IDIOMA ORIGINAL 
 

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD DE HERRAMIENTAS GENERALES 

 

 
Conforme con los estándares de 
seguridad estipulados por normativa  

  
Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, el 
usuario debe leer y comprender éste 
manual antes de utilizar el producto. 

 

Utilice protectores auditivos. La 
exposición al ruido puede causar 
pérdida de audición. 

 
Utilice protección ocular. 

 
Utilice protección respiratoria 

 

No deseche las herramientas Viejas 
junto con los residuos domestucos. 
 

 
Doble aislamiento. 

 

¡ADVERTENCIA! Lea todas las advertencias de seguridad y todas las 

instrucciones.  

El incumplimiento de las advertencias e instrucciones puede provocar descargas 
eléctricas, incendios y / o lesiones graves. 

Guarde todas las advertencias e instrucciones para futuras referencias. 

El término "herramienta eléctrica" en las advertencias se refiere a su herramienta 
eléctrica operada por la red (con cable) o herramienta eléctrica a batería (inalámbrica). 

El término "herramienta eléctrica" en las advertencias se refiere a su herramienta 
eléctrica operada por la red (con cable) o herramienta eléctrica a batería (inalámbrica). 

1) Seguridad en el área de trabajo. 



 

 

a) Mantener el área de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada. Áreas desordenadas u 
oscuras puede aumentar los accidentes. 

b) No opere con herramientas eléctricas en atmósferas explosivas, por ejemplo, 

en presencia de líquidos inflamables, gases o polvo. Las potentes herramientas 
crean chispas que pueden encender los gases de combustión. 

c) Mantenga alejados a los niños y transeúntes mientras opera una herramienta 

eléctrica. Las distracciones pueden hacer que pierdas el control. 

2) Seguridad eléctrica 

a) Los enchufes de la herramienta eléctrica deben coincidir con la toma de 

corriente. Nunca modifique el enchufe de ninguna manera. No use ninguna lengüeta 
de adaptador con herramientas a tierra. Los enchufes no modificados y las tomas de 
corriente correspondientes reducirán el riesgo de descarga eléctrica. 

b) Evite el contacto del cuerpo con superficies conectadas a tierra o con 

conexión a tierra, como tuberías, radiadores, cocinas y refrigeradores. Existe un 
mayor riesgo de descarga eléctrica si su cuerpo está conectado a tierra. 

c) No exponga las herramientas eléctricas a la lluvia o condiciones similares. Si 
entra agua en una herramienta, aumentará el riesgo de descarga eléctrica. 

d) No abusar del cable. Nunca utilice el cable para transportar, tirar o desenchufar 

la herramienta eléctrica. Mantenga el cable alejado del calor, aceite, bordes 

afilados o piezas móviles. Los cables dañados o enredados aumentan el riesgo de 
descarga eléctrica.  

e) Cuando opere una herramienta eléctrica al aire libre, use un cable de extensión 

adecuado para uso al aire libre. El uso de un cable adecuado para uso en exteriores 
reduce el riesgo de descarga eléctrica. 

f) Si la operación de una herramienta eléctrica en un lugar húmedo es inevitable, 

use un suministro protegido por el dispositivo de corriente residual (RCD). El uso 
de un RCD reduce el riesgo de descarga eléctrica. 

3) Seguridad personal 

a) Manténgase alerta, observe lo que está haciendo y use el sentido común 

cuando opere con una herramienta eléctrica. No use una herramienta eléctrica 
mientras esté cansado o bajo la influencia de drogas, alcohol o medicamentos. Un 
momento de falta de atención mientras se opera con herramientas eléctricas puede 
provocar lesiones personales graves. 



 

 

b) Utilice el equipo de protección personal. Utilizar siempre gafas de protección. 
El equipo de protección, como la máscara antipolvo, los zapatos de seguridad 
antideslizantes, el casco o la protección auditiva utilizados para las condiciones 
adecuadas reducirá las lesiones personales. 

c) Evitar el arranque involuntario. Asegúrese de que el interruptor esté en la 

posición de apagado antes de conectarlo a la fuente de alimentación y / o al 

paquete de baterías, levantando o cargando la herramienta. 

Llevar las herramientas eléctricas con el dedo en el interruptor o energizar las 
herramientas eléctricas que tienen el interruptor activado aumenta los accidentes. 

d) Retire cualquier llave de ajuste o llave antes de encender la herramienta 

eléctrica. Una llave o una llave a la izquierda unida a una parte giratoria de la 
herramienta eléctrica puede provocar lesiones personales. 

e) No inclinarse. Mantenga la postura y el equilibrio en todo momento. Esto 
permite un mejor control de la herramienta eléctrica en situaciones inesperadas. 

f) Vístase bien. No use ropa suelta o joyas. Mantenga su ropa y guantes alejados 

de las piezas móviles. La ropa suelta, las joyas o el cabello largo pueden quedar 
atrapados en las piezas móviles. 

g) Si los dispositivos están probados para la conexión de las instalaciones de 

tracción y recolección de polvo, asegúrese de que estén conectados y se usen 

correctamente. El uso de la recolección de polvo puede reducir los peligros 
relacionados con el polvo. 

h) Use abrazaderas o dispositivos para mantener los lugares de trabajo más 

seguros que usar su mano y libera ambas manos para operar la herramienta. 

 

4) Uso y cuidado de herramientas eléctricas. 

a) No fuerce la herramienta eléctrica. Utilice la herramienta eléctrica correcta para 

su aplicación. La herramienta eléctrica correcta hará el trabajo mejor y más seguro a 
la velocidad para la que fue diseñada. 

b) No utilice la herramienta eléctrica si el interruptor no la enciende y apaga. 
Cualquier herramienta eléctrica que no pueda controlarse con el interruptor es 
peligrosa y debe repararse. 

c) Desconecte el enchufe de la fuente de alimentación y / o el paquete de baterías 

de la herramienta eléctrica antes de realizar cualquier ajuste, cambiar accesorios 



 

 

o almacenar herramientas eléctricas. Estas medidas de seguridad preventivas 
reducen el riesgo de que la herramienta eléctrica se arranque accidentalmente. 

d) Guarde las herramientas eléctricas inactivas fuera del alcance de los niños y 

no permita que personas que no estén familiarizadas con la herramienta eléctrica 

o estas instrucciones puedan utilizar la herramienta eléctrica. 

Las herramientas eléctricas son peligrosas en manos de usuarios inexpertos. 

e) Mantener herramientas eléctricas. Compruebe si hay desalineación o unión de las 
piezas móviles, rotura de partes y cualquier otra condición que pueda afectar el 
funcionamiento de la herramienta eléctrica. Si está dañado, haga que la energía 
también se repare antes de usar. Muchos accesorios son causados por herramientas 
eléctricas mal mantenidas. 

f) Mantenga las herramientas de corte afiladas y limpias. Las herramientas de 
manipulación adecuadas con bordes cortantes cortos son menos propensas a 
atascarse y son más fáciles de controlar. 

g) Utilice la herramienta eléctrica, los accesorios, las brocas, etc. de acuerdo con 

estas instrucciones, teniendo en cuenta las condiciones de trabajo y el trabajo a 

realizar. El uso de la herramienta eléctrica para operaciones diferentes de las previstas 
podría dar lugar a una situación peligrosa. 

h) Los interruptores dañados deben colocarse en un centro de reparación del 

servicio al cliente. No utilice herramientas eléctricas que no se puedan encender y 
apagar. 

i) No deje las herramientas eléctricas sin supervisión mientras estén encendidas. 
Siempre apague la herramienta y espere hasta que se haya detenido por completo 
antes de salir. 

j) Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe reemplazarse con un cable de 

alimentación especial. Estos se pueden obtener del fabricante o del 

departamento de servicio al cliente del fabricante. El cable de la maquina puede ser 
reemplazado por el fabricante, el departamento de servicio al cliente del fabricante o 
por personas igualmente calificadas. 

 

5) Servicio 

a) Solicite a un técnico calificado que repare su herramienta eléctrica utilizando 

solo repuestos idénticos. Esto asegurará que se mantenga la seguridad de la 



 

 

herramienta eléctrica. 

b) ¡Precaución! El uso de accesorios o herramientas adicionales que no sean las 

recomendadas en este manual puede aumentar el riesgo de lesiones. Utilice 
únicamente piezas de repuesto originales. 

 
Especificaciones técnicas 
 

Suministro de voltaje 230V 
Frecuencia 50Hz 
Potencia nomina 710W 
Velocidad 3300rpm 
Profundidad máx. de corte 65mm 
Nivel de presión sonora 85 dB(A)   K=3 dB(A) 
Nivel de potencia sonora 96 dB(A)   K=3 dB(A) 
Novel de vibración ah cw=6,82m/s2   K=1,5m/s2 

ah cm=4,68m/s2   K=1,5m/s2 
 
NOTA: 
 

• Que el valor total de vibración declarado se ha medido de acuerdo con un método 
de prueba estándar y se puede usar para comparar una herramienta con otra. 

• Que el valor total de vibración declarado también se puede utilizar en una 
evaluación preliminar de la exposición 

• Advertencia: la emisión de vibraciones durante el uso real de la herramienta 
eléctrica puede diferir del valor total declarado según las formas en que se utiliza la 
herramienta. 

• Advertencias: evitar riesgo de vibración: 
Sugerencia 

1. Usar guantes durante la operación 
2. Limitar el tiempo de operación y acortar el tiempo de activación 
 

 
1 Manguito del cable de alimentación 
2 Botón de bloqueo 
3 Interruptor ON/OFF 
4 Inspeccion guard 
5 Hola de sierra 
6 Rodillo de guía 
7 Base adjustable 
8 Llave hexagonal 
9 Zócalo de extractor de polvo 



 

 

Normas generales de seguridad y prevención de accidentes. 

Para trabajar de forma segura con esta máquina y para prevenir accesos, es imperativo leer 
las siguientes instrucciones de seguridad e instrucciones de funcionamiento y llevar toda la 
información a la práctica. 

• Siempre revise la máquina, el cable de alimentación y el enchufe antes de usar. Utilice 
la máquina solo si está en perfecto estado, sin daños. Las piezas dañadas deben ser 
reparadas o reemplazadas inmediatamente por un electricista cualificado. 

• Desconecte siempre el enchufe de la toma de corriente antes de realizar cualquier 
trabajo en la máquina o antes de cambiar la herramienta y en periodos de no uso. 
Coloque siempre el cable de alimentación alejado de la parte posterior de la máquina 
para evitar que se dañe. 

• Mantenga la máquina en un lugar seguro y fuera del alcance de los niños. 

• Siempre use gafas protectoras, guantes de seguridad, máscara de respiración y 
orejeras cuando corte la pieza de trabajo. 

• Nunca deje ninguna llave de herramientas o llaves de ajuste en posición en la máquina. 
antes de encendido, verifique que todas las llaves y llaves de ajuste hayan sido 
removidas. 

• Asegure la pieza de trabajo (con una abrazadera) para que no pueda deslizarse. 

• Está prohibido utilizar la máquina sobre materiales de asbesto. Tenga en cuenta las 
normas de prevención de accidentes vigentes en su país. 

• Asegúrese de su pie. Evite las posiciones de trabajo anormales. 

• Mantenga su herramienta eléctrica fuera de la lluvia. Nunca utilice herramientas 
eléctricas en condiciones húmedas o mojadas. Y nunca los use cerca de líquidos 
inflamables. 

• Nunca transporte la máquina por su cable de alimentación. Mantenga el cable de 
alimentación a salvo de daños. El aceite, el solvente y los bordes afilados pueden 
dañar los cables. 

• Mantenga su lugar de trabajo ordenado. 

• Asegúrese de que el interruptor de alimentación esté apagado antes de insertar el 
enchufe 

• Use ropa adecuada. Nunca coloque prendas sueltas o joyas. Use una red para el 
cabello largo. 

• Por su propia seguridad, use solo los accesorios y accesorios del fabricante. 

• Utilice únicamente hojas de sierra afiladas que estén en perfectas condiciones. 
Reemplace la carpa y las hojas de sierra agrietadas inmediatamente. 



 

 

• Después de apagar la sierra, no presione contra el lado de la hoja para detenerla. 
Siempre corte a un ritmo constante de progreso. Esto evitará accidentes y prolongará 
la vida útil de su sierra de calar y la hoja. Sujete la herramienta por medio de 
superficies aisladas, al realizar una operación cuando 

• El accesorio de corte puede entrar en contacto con cables ocultos o con su propio 
cable. 

• El cable "vivo" puede hacer que las partes metálicas expuestas de la herramienta 
eléctrica estén "activas" y podría dar al operador una descarga eléctrica. 

Si es necesario reemplazar el cable de alimentación, esto debe hacerlo el fabricante para 
evitar peligros. 
 
Operando  
Encendido 
 
Operación de respuesta instantánea (Fig.1) 
Encendido: Presione el interruptor de ON/OFF 
Apagado: Presione el interruptor de ON/OFF  

 
Operacion continual 
Encendido: presione el interruptor de ON/OF, mantenga 
presiona y bloquee con el botón de bloqueo 
Apagado: pulsar el interruptor de ON/OFF y soltar. 
 
Cambio de la hoja de sierra (Fig.2) 
Apague la sierra de calar y retire el enchufe de la toma de corriente 
antes de camber la hoja o realizer cualquier otro trabajo en la sierra de 
calar. 
Use la llave inglesa hexagonal suministrada para aflojar los dos 
tornillos del ariete. DEslice la hoja de sierra en la ranura de la guía y 
hasta el tope entre el vástago del piston y el clip de retención. 

Use la llave hexagonal provista para apretar los dos tornillos. Los clients de 
la hoja de sierra deben estar orientados en dirección de corte. Asegúrese de que la hoja de sierra se 
asienta. 
 
Ajuste de la base (Fig.3) 
Para igletear y aserrar cerca de bordes. 
Para cortes de inglete y biselado, puede gritar la base hasta 450 en 
cualquier dirección después de aflojar los dos tornillos de la parte 
inferior. Los ángulos 150, 300 y 450 están marcadisimos pero puede 
ajustar la sierra a cualquier ángulo entre estas marcas según sea 
necesario. 
Para ajunstar el ángulo de corte, afloje los dos tornillos hasta que 
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pueda mover la hoja hasta el ángulo requerido y vuelva a apretar los dos tornillos. Para permitirle ver 
hasta el borde, la base se puede empujar hacia atrás. Para hacerlo, afloje los dos tornillos que se 
encuentran debajo y empuje la base hacia atrás. Vuelva a aprentar los dos tornillos.  
Queda prohibido utilizar la máquina en materiales de amianto. Tenga en cuenta las 
normas de prevención de accidentes vigentes en su país. 
 
Extracción de polvo 
La sierra de calar está equipada con una toma de extracción de polvo. Cualquier aspiradora 
se puede conectar al zócalo en la parte posterior de la sierra de calar. Si necesita un 
adaptador especial, comuníquese con el fabricante de su aspiradora. 
 
Corte de aglomerado chapeado 
 
1. Utilice una hija de sierra fina. 
2. Coloca la base en el área descubierta. 
3. Avanzar la sierra con poca fuerza. 
 
Orificios de corte: solo es posible en aglomerado y madera a 
menos que primero haga un orificio.  
Presione firmemente la sierra contra el soporte y muévase 
lentamente en la dirección de corte. 
 
 
Mantenimiento y cuidado 
De vez en cuando, limpie la abertura del escape de polvo con un cepillo seco. Limpie la 
carcasa solo con un paño húmedo. No utilice disolventes. Seque bien después. 
Consejos de servicio 
• Almacene la máquina, las instrucciones de funcionamiento y, cuando sea necesario, los 

accesorios en su embalaje original. De esta manera, siempre tendrá toda la información y 
las piezas a mano. 

• El aparato es en gran medida libre de mantenimiento, solo necesita un paño húmedo 
para limpiar la carcasa. No deje caer las máquinas eléctricas en el agua. Tenga en 
cuenta las sugerencias adicionales que se proporcionan en las instrucciones de 
funcionamiento. 

• Si es necesario reemplazar las escobillas de carbón, solicítela a un técnico de 
reparaciones cualificado (siempre reemplace las dos cepilladas al mismo tiempo). 

Fig.4 
 



 

 

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD CE / EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY /  
DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ CE / DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE CE  
  
El que suscribe / we, the undersigned / Nous soussignÈs / O abaixo-assinado, (importador / 
J. HIDALGO’S GROUP S.L. 
CIF: B46470449 
 
con domicilio en (dentro de la UE) / residing at (within the EU) / domiciliÈs ‡ (dans líUE) / com domicÌlio em 
(dentro da UE)  
C/ Fuerteventura 21, CP:28703  San Sebastian de los Reyes, Madrid  
 
declara bajo su responsabilidad que el / states under its responsibility that / déclarons sous notre 
responsabilité que / declara sob a sua responsabilidade que o  
 
Equipo / Equipment / Appareil / Equipamento: SIERRA DE CALAR 710W / JIGSAW 710W / SCIE SAUTEUSE 710W / SERRA 

DE CORTE 710W 

Marca / Brand / Marque / Marca: RDM PRO  
Modelos / Models / Modèles / Modelos: 70053 
   
Objeto de la siguiente declaración, cumple con las exigencias de las directivas europeas y la legislación 
española aplicable. 
Subject to the following statement, meets the European Directive and Spanish applicable legislation 
requirements. 
Objet de la déclaration qui suit, répond aux exigences des directives européennes et de la législation 
espagnole applicable. 
Objeto da seguinte declaração, cumpre os requisitos das diretivas europeias e a legislação espanhola 
aplicável. 
 
Directivas Europeas aplicables / Applicable European Directives / Directives Européennes applicables / 
Diretivas europeias aplicáveis: 
• 2014/30/EU 

• 2006/42/CE 

• ROHS (2011/65/EU) 
 
Normas / Rules / Normes / Normas:  
• EN 55014-1:2006 / +A1:2009 

• EN 55014-2:2015 

• EN 61000-3-2:2014 

• EN 61000-3-3:2013 

• EN 60745-2-1:2011 

• EN 60745-1:2009+A11:10 
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